

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FANG LIN AI; DOES 1-1000,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

CONCORDE GARMENT MANUFACTURING CORP.,

Plaintiff – Counterdefendant  
–Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant – Counterclaimant  
– Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

TAMARA W. ASHFORD  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

BRIDGET M. ROWAN (202) 514-1840  
TERESA T. MILTON (202) 514-2947  
*Attorneys, Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*  
ALICIA A.G. LIMTIACO  
*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents .....	i
Table of authorities .....	iii
Glossary .....	xi
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
A.    Introduction.....	1
B.    Jurisdiction in the District Court .....	3
C.    Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals.....	5
Statement of the issues.....	6
Statement of the case.....	8
A.    Historical and legal background: the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands.....	8
B.    Taxpayers’ refund suits and the proceedings in the District Court .....	12
C.    The District Court’s opinions.....	14
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument.....	22
I.    The District Court correctly concluded that FICA taxes are due, from both employers and employees, with respect to wages from all employment in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, regardless of the citizenship of the employees .....	22
Standard of review .....	22

	Page
A. Wages from employment within the United States are subject to FICA, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, like Guam, is within the United States for FICA purposes .....	22
1. The governing statutes .....	22
2. The District Court’s application of the relevant statutes .....	27
B. The arguments that taxpayers adopt from other related pending appeals, <i>American Pacific</i> and <i>Hong Kong Entertainment</i> , do not show error in the District Court’s conclusion.....	31
C. Foreign contract workers in the CNMI are not exempt from FICA taxation under a statutory exemption that applies to workers from the Philippines .....	40
D. Under Covenant § 606(b), both employees and employers are subject to FICA taxes on wages paid for employment in the CNMI.....	47
1. Like the Federal Circuit in <i>Zhang</i> , the District Court read § 606(b) as making both employees and employers subject to FICA taxation .....	47
2. Taxpayers show no error in the District Court’s conclusion .....	53
II. Taxpayers’ constitutional due process argument, based on the theory that the statutes are void for vagueness, is without merit.....	57
Standard of review .....	57

	Page
Conclusion .....	62
Statement of related cases .....	63
Certificate of compliance.....	64
Certificate of service.....	65
Addendum .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	44
<i>Atl. Dept. Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 557 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1977).....	50
<i>Blue Lake Rancheria v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Com'n of State of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	58
<i>Charlotte's Office Boutique, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 425 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	50
<i>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	11, 37
<i>Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon v. Kurtz</i> , 691 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	58
<i>Eche v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	34
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 57
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	57
<i>Groome Resources, Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 58

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	58
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	58
<i>Malar v. Commissioner</i> , 151 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 25, 27, 30, 45
<i>Northern Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 399 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 51
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	60
<i>Public Employees' Retirement Bd. v. Shalala</i> , 153 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	48, 50
<i>Sagana v. Tenorio</i> , 384 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 37
<i>Saipan Stevedore Company, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 133 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9, 27, 30, 34
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012) .....	53, 54
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	44
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Richards v. De Leon Guerrero</i> , 4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. Chang Da</i> , 538 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Company</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	36, 43, 50, 55
<i>United States v. Fei Ye</i> , 436 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	27

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Fior D'Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002) .....	48, 50
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	59-60
<i>United States v. Quality Stores</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1395 (2014) .....	36
<i>United States v. Saffo</i> , 227 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	60
<i>United States v. Tatoyan</i> , 474 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	56-57
<i>Zhang v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes:**

Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.):	
§ 101(a)(15)(H)(ii) .....	19, 24, 29, 41-42
§ 1101(a)(17) .....	29
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 922(a)(6) .....	59
§ 2314 .....	30
§ 2421 .....	30
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 61 .....	49
§§ 1401-1403 .....	54
§ 3101 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3101(a) .....	14, 22
§ 3101(b) .....	22
§§ 3101-3128 .....	1, 22, 49
§§ 3101-3510 .....	48
§ 3111 .....	6, 7, 36, 49
§ 3111(a) .....	14, 23
§ 3111(b) .....	23
§ 3121 .....	17
§ 3121(a) .....	23

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 3121(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3121(b)(A)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3121(b)(B) .....	13, 23
§§ 3121(b)(1)-(21) .....	19, 23, 46
§ 3121(b)(18) .....	19, 24, 27, 37, 40-43, 46-47
§ 3121(e) .....	6, 13-15, 18, 27-28
§ 3121(e)(2) .....	23
§ 6532 .....	3
§ 7402 .....	4
§ 7405(a) .....	4
§ 7422 .....	4
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291 .....	5
§ 1340 .....	4
§ 1346 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 901, <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.)	
§ 1-2113 .....	35
§ 410(a)(18) .....	41
48 U.S.C.:	
§ 1681 .....	9
§ 1801 .....	4, 7-9, 24
§ 1821(a) .....	5
§ 1822 .....	4

**Statutes (continued):** **Page(s)**

Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern  
Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United  
States of America, 48 U.S.C. § 1801:

§ 101.....	8
§ 402(a) .....	4
§ 501(a) .....	10
§ 502(a) .....	10
§ 502(a)(1).....	26
§ 502(a)(2).....	26, 46
§ 503(a) .....	11
§ 503(c).....	11
§ 601.....	26
§ 601(c).....	6, 13-15, 26, 41, 46
§ 605(b) .....	45
§ 606.....	32, 35-36, 51
§ 606(a) .....	32-35
§ 606(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 606(c).....	32-35
§ 701.....	10
§ 702.....	10
§ 702(a)(1).....	36
§ 702(f) .....	11, 29
§ 703(b) .....	10
§ 1003.....	9
§ 1003(b) .....	10

Commonwealth Employment Act of 2007, 2007 N. Mar. I. Pub. L. No.15-108.....	29
--	----

Consolidated Natural Resources Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-229, 122 Stat. 754 .....	11, 12, 29, 36
---	----------------

Fair Minimum Wage Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-28, § 8103(a), 121 Stat. 112, 188.....	11
--	----

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nonresident Workers Act, 3 N. Mar. I. § 4411 .....	29, 37
Pub. L. 86-778, § 103(a), (o), 74 Stat. 924.....	40-41
Pub. L. 86-778, § 103(d), 74 Stat. 937.....	41
Pub. L. No. 94-241, 90 Stat, 263 .....	4, 8, 24
Pub. L. No. 98-213, § 19, 97 Stat. 1 .....	29

**Rules and Regulations:**

Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 4(a)(1)(B) .....	5
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§§ 1-1563.....	48
§ 31.3121(e)-1 .....	23

**Miscellaneous:**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	50, 53-54
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	34
Convention between the United States of America and the Republic of Korea for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with respect to Taxes on Income and the Encouragement of International Trade and Investment, June 4, 1976, 30 U.S.T. 5253. ....	42

Miscellaneous (continued):	Page(s)
Dorothy E. Hill, <i>Guest Worker Programs Are No Fix For Our Broken Immigration System: Evidence From The Northern Mariana Islands</i> , 41 N. Mex. L. Rev. 131 (2011).....	29
H.R. Rep. 1799, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. 19.....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 94-364, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	24
IRS Announcement 2012-43, 2012-51 I.R.B. 723, 2012 WL 6579763.....	24
IRS <i>Publication 80, Federal Tax Guide for Employers in the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands</i> (2005).....	42
<i>N. Mariana Islands Commission on Federal Laws, Welcoming America's Newest Commonwealth</i> (1985) .....	52
Presidential Proclamation No. 4534, 42 Fed. Reg. 56,593 (1977) .....	10
Presidential Proclamation No. 5564, 51 Fed. Reg. 40,399 (1986) .....	9
Robert L. Adair, <i>Closing a Loophole in the Pacific: Applying the Immigration and Nationality Act to the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands</i> , 16 Asian Pac. Am. L.J. 74, 83-96 (2011).....	11, 37
S. Rep. No. 596, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1976) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 94-433, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	24, 30

Miscellaneous (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Section by Section Analysis of the Covenant, Northern Marianas Political Status Commission .....</i>	<i>20-21, 38, 39, 51, 52, 55</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 75, at 410 (Alexander Hamilton) E.H. Scott ed., 2002).....</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>Trusteeship Agreement for the Former Japanese Mandated Islands, July 18, 1947, U.S.-N. Mar. I., art. 3, 61 Stat. 3301 .....</i>	<i>9</i>
